



\$~61

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 252/2018

RAM NIWAS & ORS

.....Appellant

Through: None.

versus

THE STATE & ANR

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, APP for the
State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

23.02.2026

%

1. The notice that was issued to appellant nos.1 and 3 has
returned unserved.

2. Notice to appellant no.2 is served.

3. Notice to the counsel appearing for the appellants has
been served. However, there is no representation for the appellants.

4. Accordingly, Advocate Arshdeep Singh Khurana
(Mob.No.9971140092) is appointed as *Amicus Curiae* (pro bono).

5. The Registry shall give copy of the records to the *Amicus
Curiae*.



6. List for final hearing on 29.04.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

FEBRUARY 23, 2026/mj